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BEFORE THE 
r.D~S.CIPLINARY HEARING: COMMISSION" 

WAKE COUNT~' ,'.': '-' '" Y ,OF ,THE 
CAROLINA'STATE'BAR 

84 [)HC 6 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, 
Plaintiff 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 

. ) 
) 

JAMES LVi. LUDLOW" JR., Attorney, ) 
Defendant ) 

FINDINGS OF F~CT, 
AND' 

CON'CLt)S tONS OF 'LAW 

This matter coming on to be heard and being heard on 
Nbvember 9, 1984 before the Heqring Commi t,tee composed o·f ,Jame.s' ~ . 
E. Ferg1;lson, II, Chairman, Frank l? Wyatt, and Harry She·r,Wood; 
with James H. Ludlow, Jr. appearing ,pro se and A.. Root;, Edtn,onsqn' 
appearing for the North Ca1;olina State ~ar; and based l,lP9n the" 
Default of Defendant fo·r his fail1,lre to fiie an An'swer in t'his, 
action and. the evidenGe offereq a,t, the, l1eari,ng" :th~, Cotnmit.te·e , 
finds the following by clear, cogeh,t, and convh1cing e,v:j.den9~:n" 

1. The Pl.aintiff, the No~thCarQlina State Bar, isa boCly 
duly organi zed under the laws of North ,Carolina and,' is, the prop'er 
party to bring this p1;oceeding unqer the authority grante<;:iit in , 
Chapter 84 of the General Statutes of 'North Carbiinci,,' ancl'the ' • 
Rules and Regulations of the North- Carol.ina ,St,ate 'B,arprQIn,u1gq:ted 
thereunder. ' , , ' , , , 

2. The Defendant, James M. Ludlow, Jr~, was adin,itted to th!3 
'North Ca.'rolinq State Bar on Septembe'r 19, J,.974,and is C\,rtd' was at, 
all times referred to herein, ·an Att·orney at Law, licenseq to . 
pract.i.ce law in the Sta,te of North Carolina, subj-ec,t to the 
Rules, Regulations, Canons of Ethics and Code pf PrpfErssi.onaI 
Responsibility of the North Carolina State Bar' and of the la:ws 'ot 
the State of North Carolina.. ' , 

3. At and during all of the times hereinafter rS£Srred td~ 
the Defendant was actively engaged in-the practice of l~w in th~ 
State of North Carolina and maint~ihSd a la~ of~icS i~the City 
of Durham, Durham County, Nortp Carolinp.-

4. The Complaint in thisaGtion was file<;l on Al:lgus:t 27" 
1984. 
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5. The Summons and Notice was issued at 11:00 a.m. on , 
August 27, 1984 by B.'E; James, Secretary of the North Carolina 
State Bar. 

6. Deputy Sheriff Regina Jones served the SUmmons and 
I 

Complaint upon the Defendant personally on August 31, 1984. The 
Defendant further accepted service of the Summ0~s and Complaint 
on August 31, 1984. .\ .' 

I 

7. The Defendan~ did not file an Ahswer or other.·~leading 
in this action. 

8. The Secretar~ entered the Default of the Defendant on 
October 15, 1984. 

As pertains to the First C~aim for Relief set out in the 
Complaint, the Hearing 'Comrriittee mak.es the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

I , 

9. At SOme time prior to OctOber, 1983, Defendant waS 
associated by M. Lyne¢te Hartsell as co-counsel fOr Richard and 
Pamela Jaskot in a p~~sonal injury action arising out of an 
accident which occurr~d on or about April 7, 1982. with the 
assistance of Detendaqt, the case was settled td th~ satisfaction 
of the Jaskots in October, 198~. 

I 

10. In futheranc:e of the settlement of th.e Jaskots' olaim, I 
Uni ted States F ideli ty .and Guaranty Company (hereinafter USF&G) 
made payment to the Jaskots and their attbt'neys on October 17, 
1983 in the amount of :$15,00a.Oo~ 

11. On October 20, 1983, Defendant deposited USF&G's draft 
in an office account in wl').ich Defendant had personal funds at 
Central Carolina Bank I (hereinafter CCB), account number 00 '335 
409 1, such aCcouht not being designated as a trust account. 

12. On October 20, 1983 1 Defendant .wrote check number I"~~4' 
on his CCB account nUInber 00 335 40'9 1 to Pamela and Richard' :./ 
Ja.skot in the. amo\.lnt gf Eleven Thou'sand, Four aundred .p i fty 
Dollars ($11,450.00) representing the· net proceeds the Jaskots 
were to receive on -the! personal injury chdm. 

13. Defendant a~ked the Jaskots not to cash check number 
134 for a week. As a 'result, the Jaskots did not place check 
number 134 into their ·a;ccount at Wachovia in Durham until October 
28, 1983. Check humb~r 134 was returned to the Jaskots because 
there were insufficiedt funds in account number 00 335 409 1 at 
the time check 134. rea:ched CCB on 'October 31, 19.83. 

i4. Funds were n;ot available in Defendant's account· number 
00 335 4·09 1 to cover the Jaskots i check because Defendant had I' . 
used the proceeds of the USF&G draft foi ~urposes the Jaskots had . 
not authori zed. Defen:dant had converted the Jaskots portion of 

. . . ..~ . 
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I 
the procee~s of the USF&G draft ~o h1~ own use, knowin9 he was 
using their money. 

15. On October 24, 1983, Defendant used pa~tofthe 
Jasko-ts' funds to purchas,e a treasurer' schec;:k from.'CeB, in the 
amount of ei,ght thousanq one hundred doJ,lars ~$8, 100. 00) to pay 
to Dale E. Files the funds due, Files from the sale qf some J::"e~l 
property which 'Defendant had handled for Files fn the Sprf.,ng ,of 
1983. Dale E. Files had made demands for his ft:rnds ft'om 
Defendant ~ince the time of the sale. 

16. On November 2, 1983" Lynette H~rtsell advised Defendcmt 
that the Jaskots' check had been returned for' insufficient funds 
and demanded that the matter be clea"red up. P~fendqnt instr'U'Qted 
Ms. Hartsell to tell the Jaskots to send check l34'b~dktbrotigh(' 

17. On November 3, 1983, Defendant.wrote hi~sel£check ~ 
number 101, in the amount o,f $4500 on a, First Union National Bank 
(hereinafter FUNB) account, account numQer 70580i62'21,'sllch -' 
account being designated as, a trust a:c'Count. ' 

18. On November 3; 1983, D~fendant deposit~dr'UNB' c'11eck, 
numbe:t;" 101 into hi.s CCB number 00 355 409 1 to cover :the ,Jaskbts' 

, check. 

19. At the time befendant wiota check nu~ber IDl 6n~UNB 
accOl,mt number 70'58016221, said account was closed" hGlving b,een' 
closed since July, 1982,.·Defendant knew the adcolin:t w-as 9.1osed 
and that no funds, w~uld be av~ila'ble to cover RUN13 ,c;:he<;:k numper 
101 ~hert he wrote the cheGk~ 

Based upon the foregoing Finqings ,of Pact pertaihing to-the 
First, Claim fO,r Re,lief set out in the Complaint, ,the Hear:i.n.g 
Coromi t tee makes the following CONCLPSIO,NS OF, LAw: , 

Defendant's conduct as s'et! out in paragraphs 9 th;rough 19 , , 
con$titutes grounds for discipline 'Under N. C. 'Gen~ral St~atu't.es­
§84-28(a) ,and'(b)(2) in that Pefendaht violated t.ht'?, Di$ciplingJ::"Y' 
Rul'es of the Code o,f Professional Responsibility as £:0 1 1.oW$ :,' " 

(a) By commingling' ,tbe Jaskots' funds in 'hls general , ,-
'operating accmmt, Defendan't failed t'o ·pl'.;'ese;-vetf.l~ide,htity 
of client'funds by depositirtg the funds in an identi;f:iable 
account which contained no funds' whi,ch :bel.on,ged ,to t~1ae, 
~awyer in violation of Disciplinary Rule 9-102{A). 

(b) By using the Jaskots' funqs for unauthorized, purposes 
which caused the Jaskots i, check to be re-turned ;f:o)::" -
insufficient funds, Defendant failed to promptly payor 
deliver to the client as reque$ted .the: funds' i.h poss;esston' 
of the lawyer which the client is entitled to "r~ceive in 
violation of DR 9-102(B)(4). 
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(c) By convertihg the Jaskots' funds for his own use~ 
knowing he was d9in9 so, he engaged in illegal conduct 
inv,olving moral turpitude and engaged in conduct involving 
dishonesty, frau~t deceit, or misrepresentatio~ in violation 
of DR 1-102(A)(3) and (4). 

(d) By writing himself a check on a closed account at FUNB 
and depositing it into his CCB account to coVer the Jaskots' 
check, kn6wing that the FUNB account was closed, Defendant 
engaged in illeg~l conduct involving, ,moral turpitude, 
ehgaged in condu¢:t involving dishonesty, fra,ud, dece it or 
misrepresentation, engaged in other professional conduct 
adversely reflecting on his fitness to practice law in 
violation of DR i-l02(A)(3), (4), and (6). 

As pe,rtains to the Se'cond Claim for Relief as set out in ,the 
Comp.laint, the Hearing Committee makes the following FINOINGS OF 
FACT: 

20. A Letter of Notice was sent to Defendant requesting. a 
response to the alleg$tions in the First Claim for Relief by the 
Chairman of the Grievance' Committee on December 6, 1983 by , 
certified mail. 

21. The Letter ~f Notice was returned to the North tarolina 
State Bar bn December'23~ 1983 unclaimed. 

22. By letter dated March 5, 1984, the unopened Letter of 
,Notice w~s delivered to Defendant by cer~ified mail. 

23. Defendant failed to respond to the Letter of Notice. 

2'4. On April 3, '1984, Defendant was served with a subpoe-na 
to produce dOcuments qr objects which required tnat he appear 
before the Grievance ¢ommittee on April 11, 1984 and bring all 
records, papers, and documents pertaining to money recetved on 
behalf of ~ichard and :Pamela Jaskot and the disbursement -
the:reof. 

25. Defendan't appeared but brought no records, papers, or 
other documents pertaihing to the money received on behalf of the 
Jaskots and the disbu~sement thereof. Defendant brought only a 
handwritten explanation of the matter in Which he asserted that 
the Jaskots' check did not clear for reason of insufficient funds 
because, unbeknownst ~o hi~, the IRS had levied on his account 
for past due taxes. 

26. The IRS did ~ot levy on Defenda~t's CCB aCdount until 
November 7, 1983, a week after the JaSkots check was returned by 
CCB for insufficient ~unds. 

27. At the time 'Defendant made the representation to the 
Grievance Committee coptained in paragraph 25 above, Defendant 
knew that the IRS levi was not the cause of the Jaskots' check 
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being returned for i.nsufficient funds since De~endant. hc;lq removed 
the Jaskota' funds from the account for his own p~~pa~espriot to ' 
the Jaskqts having presented check number 134 for payment~, '. 

, i . 

Based upon the :foregoing Findings o-f ,Fact p.ertaining to: the 
second Claim for R~lief ~et out in the Co~~l~idt. the gearing 
Commi t tee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF, LAw;: 

.. , -~ 

Defendant's conduct as set out i.n pa;ragrap!,\s 20 -,th'i;:oqgh 27 
constitutes grounds for discipline under N. C. Gener~l statutes ,> 

§84-28(a), (b)(2), and (b)(3) Cl.$ follows: 

. (a). By not responding to the Le·tt$l;:" o·f Notioe issn.:le¢by 
the Chairman of the Grievance' Committee, Oefendal1t fafJ,e,(j to 
answe·r a formal inquiry i$sued in: the nameo,f t·aeNo-r1i.!'\. -
Carolina State .Bar in a disc;iplinaxy matt.et in violatiqnof 
N.C.G.B. §B4-28{b)(3). -

(b) By misrepresenting to the <kievance Cdmmi tt'ae ·tn~t\· the 
Jaskots' check. was returned for insuffi'c~:ent funds beoause 
the IRS had, unbeknownst to him, levied' on his accoun,twhE:m 
in fact the Jaskots' funds had been removed .py bef~nda;nt' 
prior to the IRS levy, Defendant misre'presenteq facts or 
c i ;r-cums-tan-ce$ s urround.:ing an<:i lle,9 a t ion Qrchat'ge <;>:f'; 
misconduct in violation of N.C~G.S. §84:"'28 (b) (3) and engageq 
.in conduct involving di~h9nesty, _fraud, <;lec$itC3,riGl ,_ - -
misrepresentation and knowingly made ,a false st<:it'einen~ 0'£ 
law or fact in viol~t:j.-0n of N.e.G.B. §·~4-28(q) and (pJ(2-) 
and DR 1-102(A)(.4) and DR 7-l02(A-)(~5). - " - ---

,-

As pertains to the Thirq Claim for Reiief $et out in ,the­
Complaint, the Hearing Commitbee mak_es thefol;Ldwing,-FINDlf:ilGS;OE ' 
FACT: - - .. - - - , 

. 28. Defendant represented Bobby Ray H<:irri~ oncrimin~l 
charges for which Bobby Ray- Ha,rris was conv'ic·ee-d!, 'O'Q M:a1rp,h l'l',~ J • 

19B0. Harris was given a s~ntance ~f five years <:ind.was. 
incarcerated at a: prison l,lni t 6n Guess' Road in. !D4'r:ham,', 

29. In ,o;r- about Ap,ril of' 1981,Defendar.ltl·a-pp:tQ~c'hed.th~ 
pa-ren.tsof Bobby Ra,yaa:t:;"ri p , _Lo.nnJe Lee Ha;r-t"is, :a-nd-wif-~, 'Eqna, , , 
Harris and told them he could get their $on Out of ptis:O'r). dUe to 
overcrowded condi tionp at the Gue$s Road unit for i a fe,e o·f 
$1,000.00. \ 

30. Defendant had already been overpaid $300.,00 by Bobby 

, .' . 

Ray Har.ris out of his work release fUnds for h-i$ ~eplZe~ent,·a:ti.Qn· , : 
on tQe c;r-iminal charges. On April 6, 1981t'~ohni-e Lel3 and ,Edna 
Hg.rris delivered $250.00 to Defend'ant. On· May' 1.,- 19:a~,. LOr:\ni.e 
Lee and Edna Harris delivered an adqi tional $E?,QO ~ 00 to . 
Defendant.-

, 31. Defendant did nothing on BObby Ray Ha~rls~~ b,hal£ to 
earn his fee. Defendant did not return any oftha amol,lpt 
overpaid on his fee to BobbY Ray Harris. Defendant 4id hotr~~ay , 
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unearned fee to Bobby Ray Harris or to Lonnie Lee and Edna 
Harris, even after demand. 

·"" 

BAsed upon the f6regoing Pindin~s of Fact pertaining to the 
Third Claim for Relief as set out in the Complaint, the Hearing 
Commi tte makes the fo;llowing CONCLUSIONS OF LAH: 

Defendant.' s' cond)lct as set out in paragraphs 28 through 31 
constitutes grounds fpr discipline under N. C. General Statutes 
§84-28(a) and (b)(2) ~n that Defendant violated the Disciplinary 
Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility as follows: 

By agreeing to seek the release.o~ Bobby Ray Harris on 
parole, accep~ing a f~e therefore, and failing to take steps to 
get Bobby Ray Hairis released 'on parole, Defendant neglected a 
legal matter entruste'p "1;0 him in viol,atibn of DR 6-101 (A) (3); 
failed to seek the lawful objectives of his client in violation 
of DR 7-101(A)(1); an~.failed fo carry out a contract of 
employment entered into with a client for.professional services 
in violation of DR 7-!Ol(A)(2). 

As pertains to the Fourth Claim for Relief set out in the. 
Complaint, the Hearing Committee makes the following FINDINGS OF 
.FACT: " 

I 

32. A 'Le'tter of' Notice was sent ,to Defendant reques'ting a. I 
res·ponse to, the ,alleg.ations contained in the Third Claim for . 
Relief by the Chairman of the Grievance COTIlIttittee on June 9, 1983 
by Registered Mail. 

33. The Letter of Notice was returned to the North Carolina 
State Bar on July 12,' 1983 unclaimed. 

34. By letter d~ted l>1ar.ch 5, 1984, the Letter of Notice \vas 
delivered to Defend~nt by certified mail. 

35. Defendant failed to respond to the Letter of Not.ice. 

Ba'sed upon the foregoing Findings of Fact pert·aining to the 
Fourth Claim for Relief as set out in the Cbmplaint, the Hearing 
Committee makes the following CONCLUSION OF LAH: 

, ---
De~endant's conduct as set out in paragraphs 32 through 35 

constitutes grounds for discipline under N.e.G.S. §84-28(a) and 
(b)'(3) in that Defendant failed to answer a formal inquiry issued 
in the name of the No:r;th Carolina State Bi3.r in a disciplinary 
matter by failing to :r;espond to the Letter of Ndtice issued by 
the Chairman of ~he Gtievan,ce Commi ttee. . 

As pertains to the Fifth Claim for Relief as set out in the 
Complaint, the Hearing Committee makes the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

--~- .. ------....... ---.--.:---~~---- -' -' ~--"". . .. ---~-~----
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3~. Defendant was paid a sum, believed td be ~t l~~~t 
$5,0'00.00, tQ hold in trust to be ClPplied t'b the' expem3e,s '0:1:' a 
case Defendant was handl:j.ng for a client, Diapne D~ Ho,;J.ley. 

, " 

37. Defendan~ failed tQ render ~n accoun~ing ~e,th~s~ ttinds 
to his cl:j.ent, Dianne D. Holley,even after demand was· mc':lde for 
an accounting. 

Based upon the foregoing 
Fifth Claim for Relief as set 
Commi ttee makes the fol,lowing 

Findings of 'F'act pe'ttairdngto: the 
out :j.'n the, Comp,laint" the aearih,g 
Conclusion of Law: ' , -'-,-

Defendant's 'conduct' as 'set out in parag~aphs36 anq' 37 " 
constitutes g~ounds for discipline under Nt.C.G.s'. §84-2'8(a).~nd 
(b) (2 ) in, that Defendant violated, a Disc{plinary ~\lle o1!'the COde' 
o~ Professional Responsibility when he failed to~ender ' 
'appropriate accounts to his client re,ga,iCiing l'\e'r fuhd$ in 
possession of the De~end~m't in violation of Dis,cipl~nary, Rule 

.9-102(a){3}. ' 

As pertains to the Sixth Claim for Relief~s s~t ~~t :in this 
Compl.ain,t, the Hearing, Committee makes th,e follow,'ing' ,Findln:<;],:s of,' 
F,act: 

38. A Le~ter of, Notice' was sE;mt to Defenqa:nt -reCll,leStLng a 
response to the allegations contained in ~he Fi:l:t~tl~icifot­
Relief. by the Cnairmim of ,the G:r:j.,evance Comm:j.:t'tee, onJ'an~:a,:r:y' 7.; 
1983 by registered mail. ' " '. 

, .~. 

39. The Letter of Notice wafS retur:n~d unclaimed. 
" ': 

40. On February 7, 1983, Defendantac,cepted se,rvice of tf.l'e' , ;," ' 

January 7, 1983 Letter'of Notice. 
-. :' 

4l~ Defendant f,ailed to respond to. the Letter of Notige., 

Ba$e~ upon the foreg~ing 
Sixth Claim for Relief as set 
Commi ttee makes ,the fol.lowing 

Findings of F'act ;,pe;r-.t'i:'lining, tot-he 
out"in "the Complaint, the Hea,ring 
,Conclus'ion ,of La-w: : 

- -.-.~. 

Defendant I S conduct as set Qut in paragraph's '3'8 through 4:1 
,constitu,tes grqunds for disciplinetlnder ',N .• t.G.'S.. ,§:84~28(a)., and , 
(b) (3) in that Defendant failed ~o answer a formal inquiryiss.ued 
in the name Of th~ North Carolina g,tate 'Bar' in ~. diii:;l'C;d.pl:inraty " 
matte]:" by ~ailing to respond to the, l;..et~er of Noti.c~ i9S\xed:~ by 
the Cha'irman of the Grievance Corrimi ttee. ' " i - .• , . , 

As pertains to th~ Seventh Cl.aim .fo'r Rel'ie:J:, 'as' setQut,in,' 
the Complain-t, the Hearing Commit.teemak,esthe :e,ollQ\:'ling; FI:ND.It-lGS 
OF FACT:' , , ' , .. 

42. By letter dated Ma~ch 24, 1980, Defendant, agre~d to . 
represent Roy G. Valentine~ then confin~d ~t'C~nt~~i ~r1$~ri in 
Raleigh, North Carolina, in an attemp,t to se~k .a nE;l,W triCl.l'fQr 

'~ , I 
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. Valentine in S'tate court or to petition the federal court for a 
Writ of Habeas Corpus~ 

43. By check nu~ber 67780, dated March 25, 1980, Defendant 
was paid $1,500.00 from the Prisoners Trust Fund on behalf of Roy 
Valentine •. 

44. By check nu~ber 54808, dated April 8, 1980, Defendant 
was paid an additional ~3,000.00 by official check of the Wood 
County Sank on behalf'of Roy Valentine. 

45. Defendant never filed a motion for appropriate relief 
in state court, a Writ of Hab~as Corp4s in federal court, or took 
any other action on b$half of Roy Valentine. 

46. De.fendant has not ,res:pondedto ,Roy Valentines. I 
irt~uiries conterning his case and has not returned any of the 
unearned fee as requested by Roy Valentin'e. 

Based upon the f6regoing Findings of Fact pertaining to the 
Seventh Claim for Reltaf as set out in the Complaint, the Hearing 
Committee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Defendant's tonduct as set out in paragraphs 42 through 46 
constitutes grounds f~r discipline under N.C.G.S. §84-28(a) and 
(b)(2) in that Defendant violated the Disciplinary Rules of the 
Code of Professional Responsibility as follows: 

(a) By failing to file· any motion, writ, or other acti·on on 
Roy Valentine's ~ehalf, Defendant has neglected a legal 
matter entrusted ,to him in violation oe DR 6-10l(A)(3); 
failed to seek the lawfUl objectives of his client through 
reasonably available means in viol.ation of DR 7-101 (A) (1) i 
failed to carry out a contract of employment entered into 
with a client fo~ professional services in violation of DR 
7-l0l(A)(2); and prejudiced or damaged his client during the 
course of the professional relationship in violation of DR 
7-l01(A)(~). 

(b) By failing ~b return any of Roy Va,lentine's.unearned 
fee, Defendant failed to ~romptly r~fund the part of a fee 
paid in advart6e tihat had not been eatned in violatin of DR 
2-1l0(A)(3) •. 

As pertains to t~e Eighth Claim for Relief as set out in the 
Complaint, the Hearing Committee'makeS the following FINDINGS OF 
FACT: ' 

I 

I 

47. A Letter of Notice was sent to Defendant re~uesting a 
response to the allegations contained in the Seventh Claim for 
Relief by the Chairman of the Grievance Committee on May 20, 1982 I 
by registered--mail. 
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. 48. Def.endant· received the Letter of' Noticeoh June 7, 
1982. 

49. Defendant responded to the tetter of ~oti6e by undated 
l€?tter' received in the offices of t'ae NorthCar6.lina State ,Bar on 
,:rune 28, 1982 stating that he would go· to see R01 Va,l.entlne, 
review with him the work done on his behalf, qeterrnine '\1hether; or 
not Valentine wanted Defendant to continue with the Case, a·nd 
advise the' Sta,te Bar ,of the result$ of that me,eting., . .', 

50. Defendant failed tOgO see his c;:lient ,and~a,~~e.d '1;.0 
direct any further communication to Roy, Valentine. 

S1. By certified letter dated March 5, 19$,4, P~f.e·nqant~as" 
askecl to give a complete and up--to.,-da t:9 r,~$poI1Se, t.othe: Lelt te'i;'Qf' • 
Notice previou$ly issued in this ~~tter. ,. 

52. Defendant faiLed to make any further', ~esp()nse to ,the!' ' 
Grievance Committee in tnis matter. ,', 

Based upon the fore,going Findings of Pa:ct pert,c~,iI1Jng 1;:9' the 
Eighth Claim for Relief as set Qut :Lothe Compiai'n·t~ ~ the' H$a,ring 

Cornmi tt'ee makes the following CONCLUSION OF LAvv;' ' 

Defendant's cond,uct as set fotth, in par.aQ.raphs'l 47:thlrough 5~, 
constitutes grounds for dis¢ip,line under N.!C.G~S,. §84'-Z8(~)' arid' 
(b ),( 3) in that Defendant' failed to ?tns,;.,er a formal i inquiry ';i.s$~ue.d 
in the ,name of the N'orth .carolina S'tate Bar in a cl-i$c~plihcClry , 
matter by failing to further respond ,to ,1:;he G:t;"i~vance Committee 
af,ter st'ating that he would advise the Grieva'rice~~ommi t:t'ee; o':e 'the 
resul ts of his meeting with his cJ,i.ent, Rc>y, Valentine, even a£te.r 

'being requested to provide '.3. further respon$e 'by: .il;etterr date'd' . , 
March 5, 1984. ' " 

This the S;U day of!1c.--.t..-... 
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NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

THE NORTH CAROLINA ST~TE BAR, 
Plain,tiff 

vs. 

) 
,) 
) 
) 
) 

jAMESM. LUDLe~v, JR.,: Attorney, ) 
Defendant ) 

" 

ORDER OF DISCIP~INE 

1 

This mat'ter coming on to be heard and being heard on 
November 9, 1984 before the Hearing Committee composed of James 
E. Ferguson, II, Chairman, Frank B. ,Wyatt, and Harry Sherwood; 
and bas~d upon the FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LA~v 
entered by this Hearimg Committee; 'and further based upon the 
evidence of prior discipline and evidence in mi tigati0n 'of ,the 
offense-s introduced at the hearing, the underisgned majori ty I_ 
members o,fthe Hearing Committee enter the f.ollowing ORDE'R OF 
DISCTPLINE: ' 

~" -, 

1). The Defendant, James M. Ludlow, Jr. is hereby 
DISBARRED from the practice of law in North 
Carolina. 

, 2) • The Defendartt, James M. Ludlow, Jr.,' shall 
surrender h~s license and permanent membership 
card'to the Secretary of the North Carolina State 
Bar. 

3. ) The Def.endant·,. James M. Ludlow, Jr. is 
taxed with ehe ¢osts of this action. 

This the ,>Zl qay of fJ,e,c...-~ , 198(L ,. 
, 

J 
J­

l 
B., Wyat't 
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NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

~EFORE'T:aE 
DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION, 

, "FOR,THE' , " 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

JAMES M. LUDLOW., JR., 
Atto,rp'ey, 

Defendant .. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) , 

.) 
) 

NORTH ,CAROLINA: ST,ATE l3.AR 
84 pHCrQ 

" ' 

MINORITY bPI:t-1ION,RE 
ORDER OF DISCIl?L~NE 

'" 

My. 'col1eagues have voteq.. to .;L1llpose:· the s.ever'~st poss.ii,.b1e . 
discipline upon the defendant i·n this case. I am of tl,1e ' 
opinion that such severity amounts to overkill andfai,ls' t·o ~ , , 
foster the true purp,os,es of di,s,ciplin·e.: A ~~s.s, ,s,eve~,e:; : Qt,l.t: . 
more exacting, disc'ip line would serve '40 express our 1,1t;.tt?:r~ 
dist'.aste for his conduct ·and als,o provide +,e$titu:ticnfor: h:i;~s' 
victi+Ils, unlike t;he :majO:i::"i ty' S , order. , . 

The: defendant, Jame·s M.Ludlow ~Jr .. " appea'l;t?d "bef9r.~ .. t;he, 
Hearing Committee unrepres'ented by counsel. :He can4id;Ly. , 
admitted the truth 6f the allegations 0'£ theComp;J.aih.t, and,' 
with upusua:L ,candor an9 s,inceri ty" ' told t:ht?Corn,mi t.:te~ , C!!bo~t, 
his personal problems which had led to his downfall as alaW'yer. 
Before the hearing,. he had" already virtually' G'eas~d, tlt~ . , 
practice of law, having only ,fqur Cases, in his office, t'o wind:, 
up. He was taking no more Cases. Only rece;ntty had he ' ' 
admitted that he had a problem and., upen doing 'so, lie sought" 
and currently was undergoing psychotherapy ,~nd .cc).uns:elling. ' ' 

, ,I I 

,Ludlow's wife, though es'trangedfromhim,:app:ear~dwith, 
him at the hearing and, upon request from a'Co1l)IIlit:t:eemember, ' 
verified Ludlow's efforts tof'ace andbVerco~ehis pe'rs'c,nt,a'1 ' 
problems. 

The de,ep feelings of :Lack o,f ,self-worth, d,ep,res:s,;i..on and. 
genuine remorse all suggest th~3:t he needs some 'mo 1:ivat:i on to 
x:i,se' from the .depthsto which he ·has· fa,11erL • n:L$ Hearin:g 
Commi ttee is in a pos.i tion to px:ovide ,some. 'of .that n~eded '.' 
motivation and,. at the same time, to provide finarici$.l help 
to those who fell victim to Ludlow's shortcoming. Virtually 
all of the offenses against him involved: financial loss, to his 
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clients. Most of: these clients have not been compensated. I~' 
the majority's or?ler of discipline assures that they will 
remain unrecompensed. 

, 

I •• 

In my view, the shortcoming of the major'ity's order 
of discipline disbarring the defendartt without more, passes 
up an opportunitylto deal severely with ludlow and, at the 
same time, to provide motivation for him to overcome his 
problems and. to provide for 'restitution to his victims. 

1 

I feel tha~ the appropriate discipline in this case 
should be a suspension for the maximum period of three years 
upon the conditio~ ~ that the defendant's reinstatement be. 
cond-i tioned upon: ~ . . 

I 

l) His demonstrating that he has overc"ome any 
alcohol or alcohol related problems; 

2) His deilionstrating that he has overcome any 
psychiatric, mental or emotional problems; 

3) He making restitution to each of his un­
compensated clients related to these offenses 
and/bran accounting to any such client who 
reques·1;::s it; and . 

4. His detilOnstrating to 'the satisfaction of 
the Ba~ that he understands the operation 
and management o,f trust accounts for lawyers. 

1 

The majority's order of discipline provides simply for 
disbarmertt" , Ludlow can apply for reinstatement after five 
years. Previous ~ to the re'cent 1984 a~endtnertts, he would have 
been able to apply for reinstatement,4pon disbarment after 
three years, the same period of t.ime that I would impose 
for his sU'speilsiol1. , 

I f.~el tha~ the majority' s uhders~tandab1e d'esire to 
shew the public and the defendant that we will deal severely 
with thes'e kinds of offenses, blinded them to the other ends 
of discipline whic,h could have been served by requiring 
something positive of the defendant. 

For the fo~egoing reasons~ I a~ compelled to file this 
minority opinion r:egarding the di.scipline, imposed. 

This .£':lI\.., d.dy of December, 1984. 

(IJames E. FergusP,n, II 
1/ ~ 

I 
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